## Key Documents for Greenway Parks

1. Plats and deed restrictions

- a. The original 1927 Plat
- b. The original 1927 document establishing the maintenance fund "Declaration of Maintenance Tax" (Volume 1390, pages 616-619)

[For both the above documents, note the language that only the spaces between the curbs suitable for vehicular traffic are dedicated to public use, while the lands between the lot lines and those curbs are withheld as property of the grantors.]

- c. The 1928 plat (Volume 4 Pages 270-271)
- d. An example of original sale & conveyance terms for a particular lot (in this case, a lot next to Inwood on Waneta) (Volume 2245, pages 84-87)
- e. The 1941 plat and associated language for Block 5 (Volume 8 Pages 245-248). Note same "between the curbs" language as original plats
- f. The "general building and use restrictions, conditions and covenants" e.g. deed restrictions placed upon lots owned by Saxet Apartment Company, Reserve Life Insurance Company of Texas, and Atlantic Life Insurance Company of Texas (Volume 2413, pages 507-515) in 1943
  - a. NB This applies to lots that didn't already have individual deed restrictions placed upon them, primarily before 1943. Such restrictions would be found in each deed transfer document for each particular property.
- g. The 1946 Plat for Blocks 16-17-18 (the 5300 Blocks between Wenonah and University) (Volume 9 Pages 191-192)
- h. The 1946 Plat for Blocks 6 & 7 (the 5500 blocks between Drane and University) (Volume 10 Pages 41-42)

[For both 1946 plats, the language is different in that all things shown as "streets" on plats, outside the lot lines, are dedicated to the public. These later sections do not have the same "HOA-controlled" property in front of/besides their lots.]

- 2. Documentation tracking the "grantor" status that transferred from "Drane and Stephenson" eventually to the Greenway Parks Home Owners Association
  - a. Passing from the estate of Drane to Saxet Apartment Company (Volume 2319, pages 642-644)
  - b. Passing from Reserve Loan Life (which had come to own all of Saxet Apartment Company) to Jame W Clarke (Volume 2899, pages 227-228)
  - c. 1955 Passing from estate of James W Clark to the Greenway Parks Home Owners Association (Volume 5633, pages 353-355)
- 3. A "Legal Opinion" sought by the Greenway Parks Home Owners Association that describes much of the above for the original Board of the HOA.

a. GP 1953 Legal Opinion



DUGINAL 1927 VOLOME 1390, Page 616 -> RESTRICTIONS anginat establishts 616 MAINTHUANCE TO MANY AND TO MCLD the same, together with all and singular the contract lien. mechanic's material man's, inborer's, builders and contractor's s, right, equities, accurities and interests in and to the above descripted real and the improvements now upon and to be put upon said real estate, which I have or ostetà muy hereafter have by virtue of being payee in said note and the engineeror for the e otion of the improvements up n said real estate, as shown by the written contract store caid, and V hereby bind aywelf that wald note is a first lien on said land, and that all credits to migh said note is estitled appear on thy blox thereof, and I hereby authorize The Mational Loan and Investment Company, of Detroit, Michigan, to release the mechanic's Lien upon the payment of said noto by duly executed release. Utpess my hand this 19th day of March, 1. D. 1927. 1. H. CARRETT, Without recourse on ma. STATE OF TILS COUNTY OF DALLAS: Penry, a Notary Pubilo in and for said County and State, on this day personally appointed W. H. Carnett known to me to be the person whose name is subphyloed to the foregoing idetrumont, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. Siven under my hand and soal of office this 19 day of March, 3. D. 1927. J. J. Feury, Kotary Rullic, (1.2) Dallas County, Texas. Filed for record Mar. 19th, 1927 at 12:40 P M D. C. Thiteley County Ch 3v R. O. Jatt, Papaty Fordet Mur. 20th, 1927. D. C. Shiteley County Clerk By **GREENWAY PARKS CCR'S** "COVENANTS, CONDITIONS & RESTRICTIONS" 29232..... J. P. STEPRETON AT A. TO: DECLARATION The following declaration as to the terms, stipulations and provisions of the zaintenance fund of any and all installments in what is and shall hereafter be known as GREGUNAY PARKS ADDITION, is hereby made by J. P. Stephenson and F. M. Drame, hereinafter referred to as Grantors, the new owners of said property, batte the instrument referred to in their conveyance of lots in said installments of Greenway Parks addition, vir: First: On the lat day of March of each year next successing of Greenway Parks Addition, each the date of the dedication of each Installment lot in any Installment of Greenway Parks Addition is hereby subjected to the hereicufter fixed annual maintenance onarge, which shall also be an indebtedness of any owner of said lot during the period of his ownership thereof, for the purpose of ornating a cand to be known as "Maintenance Fund", to be paid by the owner of each lot in connection with the charge to be paid by the respective owners of the other lots in the nared installment of Greenway Parks Addition, as fixed in the respective conveyances by the greators to the purchaser or purchasers of said lot or lots, the same to be Th upon said lot and payable to the grantors annually in misance from the DEED VOL139

date of purchasing to the first day of Warch following and thereafter in advance on the lat day of Warch or each year.

۳.,

SIGGED: The maximum annual minterance charge shall be one cent (lo) for each ten (lo) square feet of area on all lots in Blocks Nos. S. 5, the north one-half of 10, and the South one-balf of 11, in the First Installment of Cisenway Parks, iddition and two cents (20) for each ten (lo) square feet of area on all other lots in said First Installment of Greenway Parks iddition, and he other Installments are platted and made a part of said iddition. By an amondment to this declaration, the annual charge on the lots therein shall be designated by the Grantors. Said annual charge may be adjusted from year to year by grantors as the meads of the property may in their judgment require, but in no event shall such charge be increased above the gehedule above mentioned.

THIRD: Said annual charge shall be subordinate only to purchase money lies and to any lies placed upon said lot to secure an indebtedness for the construction of improvements thereon; but in the event of a forselosure of such list or liess and p sale of the property thereunder, immediately following such sale, said lot shall be subject to the annual maintenance charge already accrued and unpaid and same shall be an indebtedness owing by the purchases ut such table and his grantens, so long as they remain owners of said lot.

FURTH: Treators agree to pay their proper properties,into said maintenance fund for the lots owned by then in said named installment, on Warch 1st of each year, and to apply the total fund arising from suid obarge, as far as it may be sufficient, toward the puyment of what is termed maintenance expenses. incurred for any or all of the following pur pass.

For lighting, improving, and maintaining the strests, sidewalks, play parks, parks, private parks, and parkways, including all griss and planted areas within the boundaries of said strests, sidewalks and parks; for plainting trees and shrubbery and the care thereof; for the ears of vacant property, recoving grass and weeds; for collasting and disposing of garbage, ashes, rubbish and the like; for employing policemen and wachmen; for expenses incident to the enforcement of building restrictions, conditions, obligations, reservations, rights, powers and charges; and doing any other things uscessary or desirable in the opinion of the grantors, to keep the property neat and in good order, or which, in the opinion of the grantors may be of general benefit to the owners and occupants of the lend included in said Thatallment

Fifth: The various Installments of the Addition known as Greenway Parks will include all of that tract of land platted and yot to be platted by Grantors, and adjacent to the Installment already platted; and as other Installments of said Greenway Parks are developed and a maintenance charge collected friz said lots there in the same us the foregoing charge, then the Kuintenance Fund composed of charges collected from the several owners of the several Installments shall be expended for the purposes above summarated in all o the Installments of Greenway Parks, that are paying such maintenance charge.

SITTA: The erection of any new building, buildings, or other structule authorized by deed of grantors as provided in much deed. or the re-erection, rebuilding or repair of any of such structures damaged by fire or casualty, shall be pushed to completion as repidly as possible; but should the owner leave such buildings in any incomplete condition for a par bird ten souths, then the said grant of the said structures and buildings. successors, are hereby authorized and empowered either to tear down and elear from the promises any uncompleted portion of such structur ... r to complete the same, at their and discretion, in either event, the expense insurred shall be charged against the land and the owner thereof, and shall be a lies upon said land.

STYNFTH: It is expressly agreed that the Maintenance Fund . args referred to herein, including any expenses incutred in removing or completing any building in accordance with preceding paragraph, shall be a lien and shoumbrance ... against the lari within respect to which said charges are made; and it is expressly agreed that by the acceptance of the title of any of such lots, the owner (not including thereby the mortgages as long as he or it is not the owner) from the time of acquiring title thereto shall be held to have convenanted and agreed to pay all charges provided for herein which were then due and unpaid to the time of his acquiring the title, and all such charges thereafter falling due, during his ownership thereof. I certificate in writing signed by grantors or their agent or masigns, shall be given on demand to any owner liable for said charges, asting forth the status of such charges, which certificate shall be binding on the said granters.

FIGHTH: By his acceptance of title, each owner shall be held to west in the grantors, the right and power in their own name, to take and prosecute all ruits, which may in the opinion of grantors by macassary or advisable for the collection of such charges.

MINTR: Violation of any of the stipulations, covenants, terms and provisions hereof, shall give grantors in addition to all other remedies, the right to entur upon the land where such violation exists, and summarily to abate same, and to remove any erection that may exist thereon contrary to the intent and provisions hereof, at the expanse of the owner of said lot, and grantors shall not thereby become liable in may same for trospase, abatement, removel, or damages occasioned thereby. TENTH: <u>Orantors remerve the privilege and right, at their</u>

disorction, to organize or source to be organized a Treenway Parks Home Owners issuelation, and to transfor, sosign and delegate to such Home Owners issuelation, to be somposed of lat owners in said indition, the handling of said Maintenance Fund, and the right and authority to collect such Maintenance Fund, and to do and perform all of the rights and obligations of the granters, the Home Unders issuelat on to adopt its own by laws and to elect its governing board or trustees.

KLEVENTH: Wherever the words "grantors" or "grantoes" are used herein, they shall be understood to include and be binding upon the heirs, devisess, erecutors, administrators, successors, or assigns, of such granters or grantees, respectively.

Witness our hands, this 12 day of March, 1927.

Y. M. Drane, J. Y. Stephenson,

.

. . . .

DEED

VOL:1390

STATE OF TRIAS : COUNTY OF MALLAS :

618

Bafore nu, the undersigned authority; on this day personally appeared Joil 2. Spenhenson and F. H. Drans, both known to me to be the persons whose names are substribed to the toregoing instrument of writing, and sach approved to me that he

L. M. Hander

sresuled the man for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office, whis 19 day of March.

A. D. 1926. (LS)

1927.

J. M. Allison, Notary Public,

Dallas County, Tex.

Filed for record Mar. 19th, 1937 at 12:45 FM D. C. Whiteley County Clerk By J. E. Grugett, Deputy Recorded Mar. 28th, 1927 D. C. Whiteley County Clerk By R. Januar, Call

Deputy

292831..... JATOB TOMACK ET UI I STATE OF TELAS : ID: EINERAL MARRAWIT DEED : KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: GEO. A DEFRESE : COUNTY OF DALLAS:

That we, Judob Yonsok and wife, Pauline Yonsok, of Ballds, Junty, Texas, for and in consideration of the sum of ment: One Bundred and 90/100 -ollers (\$2100.00) paid by Geo. A. DeFreze, a single man, as follows:

FIVE HUNDRED AND MO/100 (\$500.00) Dollars canb to us in hand paid by the said Geo. A Defress, the reacipt of which is hereby fully acknowledged; and The reaction anddelivery by the said Geo. A. Defress, a single man of his one certain promissory note of even date herewith in the principal sum of Sixteen Hundred and no/100 (\$1500.00) Bollars payable to the order of Jacob Tonack in monthly installments of you. Jo each, the first installment being due and payable on or before June 1st, 1927, and one installment being due and payable on or before

the like day of each and every onledger month thereafter until said note in fully paid and satisfied, hearing interest therean treadule at the rate of eight per each per annum, payable monthly with each installment on the unpaid balance of the principal as it address. The payment of which note being secured by Vendor's Lien herets and bereby retained and further sourced by Deed of Trust of even fate herewith to William T. Sargeant, Trustee. Have Granted, bargeined, sold and conveyed and do hereby grant, bargain sell and convey unto the said Geo. 1. DeFreme, a bingle man, of the County of Dallas, State of Texas, all of the following described property, lyiny and being situated in the City and County of Dallar, State of Texas, more fully described as follows:

BEING Lot Humber Twenty One (21) in Block Number Sixteen (16) of LAKENOOD HEIGHTS, an Addition to the City of Dallas, Teace;

TO HIVE AND NO HOLD the here inbefore described property and premises together with all and fingular the rights and appartuning thereto belonging or appartuning unto the said Geo. A. DeFress, his heirs and assigns forever; and we do hereby bind and offigate ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to Warrant and forever defend the title to unidproperty and premises unto the said Geo. A. DeFress, his heirs and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfulls claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

Grantee herein assumen the full payment of all taxes for the year

EFECUTED this the 16th day of Mardh 1927.

JACOB YONICK, HES PAULINE YONACK

#### 39 379

174

That the above and foregoing 's a mint of the first installer at of Jreenway Parks, an addition to the Ulty of Julius, Sevan, being a mortion of the property conveyed by 4 C Duke and wife Mary C Duke and william Jutterworth and wife Katherine I Juttermorth, to # R Frame and J P etephonson by dued duted the 20th day of moril 1025 and recorded in Vol 1202 Page 222 of the weed deports of Julius County, Vexan

Thuse ourse only of the streets and avenues as shown on the map between ourb lines, suitable for vehicular traffic ife horeov dedicated to the public and such dedication does not include private narks, barks, and mark spaces designated on said map or existing, lying between ourb lines or elsewhere, and it is expreusly stimulied herein that all sidemalks, works, private parks, markings, murk senses and wilks for entrance to marks are not dedicated to the public but same are in all things reserved in the grantors, IN Drame and J P Stephenson, their heirs, administrators, executors or assims, and any indulgence of said gramburs to the public in repard to the use of sume shall users be construed as a prescriptive dediaction of Frank of any kind or character, and rame shall be construct as a more license, revocable at will, econving that the lot owners in fuld addition are to have the irrevocable right to ave and sidewalks us a private may of ingress to and egress from their suid arowally and to construct an entrancemay from the curb line of the street shich the lot fuces to their lots, but no such entrunce is to be constructed from Greensoy Houlevard, and excepting further the property woove mentioned herein reserves to the grantors and not dedicated to the public, shall never be used by grantors or their heirs, idministrators, executors or issigne, for any other purpose or purposes than these designated on the plat, excepting the park known as block I which may be usen by grantors for field office purposes. Provided, however, when and in case the owners of the lots in the geveral installments of greenony farks shall yous to discontinue the maintenance abarge availant sold is a as provided for in the respective deeds of conveyance from granters of a ld lots, then and aldescike, marke, markways, mark ancose, and walksfor entrance to parks, whill be und are hereby dedicated to the public forthe respective peop and purposes as designated on the plat, but in such event, shules designated on the plat us private curks shall be and vest for the sole use and benefit of the orners of lots abotting on said nclying nurks, resocutively.

Whe strips on ald plut ansignated "description strip" are dediauted for the use of such and all of the folio ingr Juter, sever and gue place, and simplify and telephone conduite or poles.

ditness our hunds this the 13 day of Marsh . D 1997 P N wrane

3Y

### J P -techenson

Hotory Public, Julias County, Jexus

STATE 2 State : SURFY 2 State : STATE : STATE : STATE : STATE of the second of the state of the day personally supeared F N Drame and J P -tephenson, both known to me to on the mersons whose numears subscribed to the foregoing instrument of writing , and each acknowledged to be that he executed the summfor the purphese and consideration therein expressed

Given under my hand and soul of office this toth day of Murch & D 1927

#### J 2 Allison

Ĺá

Alledfor second March 10, 1937, 13:46 2 M .. D C BRUSSLAY, BOURTY DE SAK

SY & P HUNG, DEPUTY

HELENDE: MARIN 21, 1997, D J HETES 7, COUNTY CALLS, DEBEN COUNTY, CELLS,

DREUTY



# 111068....

F. N. DRANE ET AL TO: MAP & DEDICATION

GREENWAY PARKS FIRST'INSTALLATIT : COUNTY OF DALLAS; INNON ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTED That the above and foregoing is a plat into lots of Blocks 1, 2, 12, and 15 of the yirst Installment of then to the office of the plat into lots of Blocks 1, 2, 12, and 15 of the yirst Installment of Oreenway Parks, an Addition to the City of Dallas, Texas per plat recorded in Vol. 4 Page 173 of the May Records in Gounty Clerk's Office of Dallas Gounty, Tein. being a portion of the property conveyed by J. C. Diko and wife, Mary C' Duke and William Buttermouth and size a south of the property conveyed by J. C. Diko and wife, Mary C' Duke and William Butterworth and wife, Katherine D. Butterworth to p. J. Drane and J. P. Stephenson by deed dated the Syth day of April 19:5 and recorded in Vol. 1802 Fage 222 of the Deed Records of Dallas Gounty, Texas,

Those parts only of the streets and avenues as shown on the map between ourb lines, suits ble for vehicular traffic are hereby dedicated to the public, and such dedication does not include private parks, parks, and park spaces, designated on said map or existing, lying between ourb lines, or elsewhere, and it is expressly stipulated herein that all sidewalks parks, private parks, parkways; park spaces and walks for entranges to parks are not dedicated to the public but same are 44 all things reserved in the grantors F. N. Drans and J. P. Stephenson, their heirs, administrators, executors or assigns, and any indulgence of said grantors to the public in regard to the use of said shall never be construed as a prescriptive. dedication or grant of any kind or character and same shall be construed as a more license, revocable, at will, excepting that the lot owners in said Addition are to have the irrevocable right to use said sidewalks as a private way of ingress to and egress from a their Waid property and to construct and entrance way from the ourb line of the street which the lot faces to their lots, but no such entrance lis to be constructed from Greenway Boulevard, and excepting further that the property above mentioned herein reserved to the grantors and not dedicated to the public shall never be used by grantors or their heirs, administrutors, executors or assigns, for any other purpose or purposes than those designted on the plat, Provided however, when and in pase the owners of the lots in the several installments of Greenmay Parks shall vote to discontinue the maintenance charge against said lots as provided for in the respective deeds of conveyance from grantors of said lots, then said sidewalks, parks, park sphere and walks for entrance to parks, shall be and are hereby dedicated to the public for the respective uses and purposes as designated on the plat but in such event, spaces designated on the plat of private parks shall be and vest for the sole use and benefit of the owners of lots abutting on said private parks, respectively.

The strips on said plat designated "Regrvation Strip" are dedicated for the use of manh and all of the following; / water, sever and gas pipes and electric and telephone conduits or poles,

WITNESS OUR HANDS, this the 5 day of Giober A.D. 1926. F. & DRAME

J. P. STEPHENBON. .

STATE OF TELAS, 1 COUNTY OF DALLAS. BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared F. N. Drame and J. P. Stephenson both known to me to be the persons whose mass are subsoribed to the foregoing instrument of writing, and each acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this Sth day of Cotober A.D. 1988.

### L.S.

4 - 27

é. -

Janhie Tays Riergon, Notary Fublic Dallas Sounty Terms. Ogratificate of approval. I, Alex P. Veisberg, Chairman of the Givy Plan Commission of the Givy of Dallas, duate of Texas, hereby certify that the attached plat was duly filed for approval with the Gity plan domnission of the Gity of Dallas on the ..... day of .... A.D. 19.... and samewas duly approved on the 18 day of October A.D. 1928, by said Countesian. Also F. Weisberg, Chairman, City Plan Commission Dallas, Texas, Filed for record this goth day of Detober A.D. 1928 at 4150 s'elson P. M. D. G. Whiteley County Clerk By A. E. Grugett, Deputy.

Reported Nov. 1st 1928 D.C. Whiteley County Clerk By QLANL BALLIANTLY Deputy.

271

GRAMPLE OF ORIGINAL SALE & CONVERANCE TERMS

agrees and convents to such as atenance charge by the acceptance of this conveyence. SLEVENTH: All taxes for the year 1940 to be cald by Grantee.

And the mid Flipten Pratter Berity Company does hereby bint itself. its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend, all and elevular, the said uncalesar unto the salt Tom G. Garlton, his being and essions, against every verson whomsever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the said Flippen Prather Realty Company, has caused its need to be subscribed to these presents by its Vice President, Much E. Frather, and its corporate meal affized hereto, atteated by its Secretary, R. H. Morton, at its office in the City of Callar, Dallar County, Texas, this 4th day of November A.D. 1940/

> Flinnen Prather Sealty Commany By Hagh S. Prather, Vice President

Attest:

R. H. Morton, Secretary (05) \$1.65 Revenue Stamps Cancelled THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE KS' & Notary Public in and for the County of Dallas, State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Hugh 2. Frather, known to us to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument of writing, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, as Vice President of the corporation, Flinden Prather Realty Company, and as the aut and dead of shid corporation, and said Hugh S. Frather, further acknowledged that the cornorate seal afficed to said instrument, is the corporate seal of said Flingen Prather Realty Commany.

> Given under my hand and seal of affice, this the lith day of November 1940 Roy F. Brown

> > Notary Fublic, Dallas County,

State of Texap

Filed for Arcord Nov 19th 1940 at 12112 P.M. Ed H. Stemer, County Clerk By! A.E. Crumett, Deputy

....

Recorded Dec 16th 1940 Ed H. Steger, County Clerk By Mani Changes

(L8)

Cenuty

19/1940

HUGH ALFERT DRANE, INDAVIDUALLY IND AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE SATATE OF FLORENCE ADELIA DRANE, DEC'D TO .... DENERAL WARRANTY DEED WILLER DL HANCHEY

2245

THE STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL, MEN BY THESE PRESENTS COUNTY OF DALLAS

THAT I, Hugh A. Drene, Individually and as Successor Trustee of the Estate; of Florence Adalia Dynne, decement, of Dallas County, Taxas hereinafter called granter, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and no/100 Dollars (\$10,00) Cash, and other good and valuable consideration to Grantor in hand paid by Wilmer D. Handhey, hereinafter called Grentes, receipt of all of which is hereby fully acknowledged, have Granted, Bargained, Sold, and Conveyed, and do hereby Grant, Barrain, Sell and Convey unto the said Orantes of the

County of Dallas, Statu of Texas, all of the following described property, lying and being situated in the County of Dallas, State of Texas, more fully described as follows;

85

Being Lot No. Thirthen (13), in "Lock No. Thirteen (13), of Greenway Parks, Ravised Beation, an addition to the City of Dallas, according to the New thereof recorded in Vol. 4, page 270, of the Map Records of Dallas County, Texas.

This conveyance, however, is made and accepted upon each of the following restrictions, conditions, and atipulations, which are hereby made covenants running with the land, and which shall apply to and be binding upon the purchaser, purchaser's heirs, deviaces, executors, administrators or essimas, vizi

1. There shall not be erected on any one lot, as said lot may be prescribed or designated in this Deed, more than one single private 4 welling house, and the necessary outhouses, and said premises shall be used for private dwelling purposes only, by one family only, and by white persons only, not excluding bons fide servants of any race. 2. No dwelling house or outhouses shall be erected on said lot .

0

except in accordance with plans and specifications filed in the office of Grantor and accrowed in writing by the Grantor or by a Commissioner accounted by Grantor and designated for such purpose; and exterior construction shall be of the following materials only, to-wit: brick, tile, stone(solid or venesh), approved studeo or othe: similar and equally good types of materials, to be approved by Seller; construction of garages and servents' quatters, if detached, shall be of the same material (both well and roof), and design as the main dwelling. It is understood and sgreed that the purpose of these requirements is to cause this Installment to develop into a beautiful, harmonious, private residence section, and that the Grantor shall be arbitrary in his decisions, and if a disagreement on the plans and specifications referred to in this caragraph should arise, the Grantor agrees to submit the same to arbitration by competent architects, in the usual manner, Grantor and Grantee each relations of the majority of them shall be conclusive and final, from which there shall be no appeal. Each party shall pay the architect of his melection, and the referee shall be paid esually by each party.

3. The enclosed partian of dwalling or partias, spen or closed, or outhouses shall not be erected on any lot, as same is prescribed or designated in this Deed, at a point nearer than 17% feet to the curb lines of the street on which the lot faces, as shown by the plat of this Installment, and not nearer than 5 feet to the side lines of said lot; provided, if mid lot shall have a frontege on a privete park, said improvements shall not be nearer than 25 feet to the park line of said lot.

4. Driveways entrances shall be only from the street on which said lot faces, per plat thereof.

5. All fonces shall be of metal ar margary construction on of ornamental type, to be approved by Granton in writing. No fonce shall be built on any lot nearer the the street than the set back building lime of said lot from the street or nearer to the park than the set back building lime from the ourk frontege, and in causes of corner lots, nearer than 20 feet to line of said streets, and no fonce shall be constructed in height how then 5 feet.

6. No structure or fence shall be erected on or over the reservation atrip, as shown on said plat of this addition, and scores to said reservation strip for any of the purposes enumerated on said plat or in the dedication of said plat, is hereby reserved. 7. Said lot is hereby subjected to an annual maintenence charge not to exceed 2% per 10 square feet of area for the oursees of creating a fund to be known as Maintenance Fund, to be paid by the owner of this lot, the same to be secured by lien upon said lot and payable annually on the lat day of March of each year, in advance, to the Grantor herein) Reference is here made to an instrument executed by Grantor et al, entitled "declarmetion as to Maintenance Fund of Greenway Parks Addition", of date the 12th day of March, 1927, recorded in Vol. 1300, page 616, Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, which is hereby made a part hereof as if fully written herein.

SANO NEW

535

(NULL

(UMOBIC

5. The comers of the fee simple title of not less than 2/3rds of the lots in this Installment, we such lots are designated in the Deeds from the original grantors, may change, alter or abolish all or any part of the stipulations, restrictions, conditions, covenants and charges herein contained, as herein provided, and only as herein provided, at ony time within one year order to 20 years from the lat day of Östeber, 1926, and within one year of every concurrent veried of 15 years thereafter. In case said restrictions, stipulations, conditions, covenants and charges are abolished, altered or changed, the same shall not be effective for 5 years after the respective period hereinabove mentioned, in case said restrictions, stimulations, conditions, covenants and charges are abolished at any of sold times, the none shall terminate and be of no further force and effect and can only be revived by the unanimous agreement of the lot owners in said installment. In once same are altered or changed, the same as so altered and changed shall have the same force and effect as these original stipulations, restrictions, conditions, covenants and charges, and said sticulations, restrictions, conditions, sto., either original or as changed or altered, shall remain in full force and effect, until atolished or smended as herein provided. Any such notion of the lot owners shall be evidenced by a written instrument duly executed and acknowledged by them and recorded in the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, each owner having one vote for each lot owned by him or her.

9. The above stipulations, restrictions, conditions, orvenants, and charges aball inure to the benefit of and be binding upon and enforceable by all original purchasers and subsequent grantees of any of said lots, and failure by Grantor or by any owner of any lot to enforce any of the restrictions, etc., herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waivar of the right to do so as to any breach or breaches of said stipulations, restrictions, etc., at any time occurring.

10. Upon the breach of any of the foregoing restrictions, sticulations, conditions, covenants, and charges, said oremises shall immediately revert and vest in the Grantor or in any Corporation or person to which or to whom he shall grant such reversion, and thay shall be entitled to invediate possession of said premise; provided, however, that before said reversion shall become effective,, the Grantor or the corporation or person to which or to whom said right of reversion shall be granted shall give written notice by registered letter, addressed to the them record owner of said lot, notifying him or her of such breach, and such owner shall have 60 days from the date of said notice to correct that which constitutes said breach, and if said correction is not made within said 60 day period from the date of said notice, then said reversion shall become effective. Provided further, that such reversion shall not affect any morterse or other lien which in good faith may be existent upon said procepty or any improvements thereon.

11. Therever the words "Grantor" or "Orantes" are used herein, they shall be understood to include and be binding upon the heirs, devices, executors, administrators, successors or pseigns, of such granter or grantes, respectively.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the hereinabove described promerty and premises together



26320-----Map \$25.00 Reo. 2.00 \$27.00 RESERVE LOAN LIFE INSURANCE CO. TO: OWNER'S DEDICATION CREENWAY PARKS ADDITION STATE OF TEXAS.

COUNTY OF DALLAS.

Whereas, we, Reserve Loan Life Ins. Co. are the owners of a tract of land situated in the Greenway Parks Addition, County of Dallas, and more particularly described as follows:

Blooks 16, 17 and 18, Greenway Parks Addition

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Reserve Loan Life Insurance Co., do hereby adopt this plat designating the hereinabove described property as Sub-division of Blocks 16-17-18, Greenway Parks Addition to the City of Dallas, Texas, and we do hereby dedicate to the Public Use forever the streets shown thereon.

WITNESS our hands at Dallas, Texas, this the 5th day of March 1946.

RESERVE LOAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF TEXAS By: W. T. O'DONOHUE, President.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF DALLAS.

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, on this day personally appeared W. T. O'Doma known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 5th day of March, 1946.

L. S.

GRACE C. KAISER - NOTARY FUBLIC DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

# SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE: KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Koch & Fowler do hereby certify that we prepared this plat from an actual and accourate survey of the land and that the corner monuments shown thereon were properly placed under our personal supervision, in accordance with the Platting Rules and Regulations of the City Plan Commission of the City of Dallas, Teres. KOCH & FOWLER By Jas. D. FOWLER

# THE STATE OF TELAS, COUNTY OF DALLAS.

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Fublic in and for the said County and State, on this day personally appeared Jas. D. For known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. CIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 1st day of March, 1948.

WAIVE HAMNER - NO TARY PUBLIC DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

To The County Clerk of Dallas County:

Under Ordinance 3558 of the City of Dallas, the approval of this plat by the City Plan Commission is automatically terminated after the 6th day of April, 1946, and unless this plat is presented for filing on or before said date it should not be accepted for fili

# CITY PLAN COMMISSION By E. A. WOOD, City Plan Engineer.

9-191

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

L. S.

I Harold Star, Chairman of the City Plan Commission of the City of Dallas, State of Texas, hereby certify that the attached ; was duly filed for approval with the City Plan Commission of the City of Dallas on the \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_A.D. 19\_\_\_and same was duly approve on the 18th day of January, A.D. 1946 by said Commission HAROLD STAR, Chairman OITY PLAN COMMISSION, Dallas, Texas.

ATTEST: BUTH CORNING, Secretary.

FILED FOR RECORD MARCH 5, 1946, at 4:38 P.M. ED H. STELER, COUNTY CLERK. T. H. KINSELLA, DEPUTY RECORDED AUGUST 19, 1946. ED H. STEGER, COUNTY CLERK.

Budie mere DEFUTY.

-----





Contra Contra 76302----\$20.00 Map 1.50 Fee 321.50 1 in 1. 4 JAMES W. (JIM) CLARK TO: PLAT & DEDICATION JAMES W. (JIM) CLARKA TO: PLAT & DEDICATION ) STATE OF TEXAS) GREENWAY PARKS ADDITION ) COUNTY OF DALLAS) OWNER'S CERTIFICATE WHEREAS, I, JAMES W. (JIM) CLAWK, am the owner of a tract of land situated in the Greenway Parks Addition, County of Dallas, and more particularly described as follows: Blocks 6 and 7, Greenway Parks Addition. NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT I, JAMES W (JIM) CLARK, do hereby adopt this Plat designating the herein-above property as Subdivision of Blocks 6 and 7, GREENWAY PARKS ADDITION, to the City of Dalles Texas, and I do hereby dedicate to the Public Use forever the streets shown thereon. The private parkways shown through the conter of each Block are hereby designated as a right-of-way for public utilities for the construction and maintenance of utility lines and any and all public utilities shall at all times have the full right to ingress and egress to or from and upon said right-of-way without the necessity at any time of produring the permission of anyone. No buildings or fiences shall be constructed in or upon said Strip to hinder the construction or maintenances if said public util-ities.

WITNESS MY HAND AT DAILAS, TEXAS, this the 13th day of JUNE 1946.

#### JAMES W. (JIM) CLARK

THE STATE OF TEXAS) COUNTY OF DALLAS ) BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, on this day personally appeared JAMES W. (JIM) CLARK, known to me to be the permon whose mame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 13th day of JUNE 1946.

J. D. SANDEER , Hotary Public in and for Dallas Couty Texas.

\* . . .

CHICL

10 - 41

(L.S.)

42

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, Koth & FOWLER, do hereby certify that we prepared this Plat from and actual ind accurate survey of the land and that the corner mommonts shown thereon were properly placed under our personal supervision, in accordance with the Platting Rules and Regulations of the City Plan Commission of the City of Dallas, Texas,

KOCH & FOWLER, by JAS. D. FOWLER

THE STATE OF TALES; BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared JAMES. D.FOWLER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. THE STATE OF TEXAS) COUNTY OF DALLAS

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 30 day of MAY 1946.

J. D. SANDERR, Notary Public in and for Dallas County Texas.

(L.S.)

TO THE COUNTY CLERK OF DALLAS COUNTY: Under Ordinance 5558 of the City of Callas, the approval of this Plat by the City Plan Commission is automatically teminated after the 2 day of AUG. 1946 and unless this Plat is presented for filing on or before said date , it should not CITY FLAN COMMISSION , by E. A. WOOD, City Plan Engineer (RC) be accepted for filing.

GERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL.

I, HAROLD STAR, Chairman of the City Flan Commission of the City of Dalks, State of Texas, hereby certify that the attached Plat was duly filed for approval with the City Plan Commission of the City of Dallas on the 16th day of January AD 1946 and same was duly approved

-----

on the18th day of January AD 1946 by said Commission. HAROLD STAR, Chairman, City Plan Commission, Dallas, Texas.

10 - 41

FILED FOR APPROVAL This 16th day of JANUAR 1946 at 5:00 biblook P.M.

CITY PLAN COMMISSION, DALLAS, TEXAS. E. A. WOOD, Oity Plan Engineer, (RO)

ATTEST: RUTH CORNING, Secretary

FILED FOR RECORD THIS THE E DAY OF JULY & D 1946 at 2:44 P.M. ED.H. STEGER, COUNTY CLERK BY A. E. ORUGETT, DEPOTY RECORDED THIS THE 9 DAY OF JUNE & D 1947. ED.H. STEGER, COUNTY CLERK BY

Birdie mey DEPUTY



Filed for record Dec. 23, 1941 at 12,16 F. M. ED.H. STROER COUNTY CLEDK By/ A. E. Grugett, Deputy

Recorded Dec. 22, 1941 ED H. STEGER COUNTY CLERK BY

642

\$96.80 State stamps stashed and canbolled.

6

HUGH ALBERT DRANS . TO: WARRANTY DEED : THE STATE OF TEXAS : SATET APARTMENT CO. : COUNTY OF DALLAS : That I, Hugh Albert Drane, individually and as successor trustee

...000...

of the estate of Florence Adolis Drame, of the County of Naverro, State of Texas for and in consideration of the sum of one hundred one thousand eight hundred fifty and no/100 (0101,850 00) Dollars, to me paid, and secured to be paid, by Saxet Apartment Company; a corporation as follows:

Four thousand eight managed fifty and no/100vdellars (\$4,850100) in cosh, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the execution and delivery by said Saxet Am riment, Company, of its one certain promissory note of even date herewith, payable to the order of Hugh Albert Drane, individually and as successor trusted of the estate of Florence adelle Drane, (\$97,000.00) payable on or before 90 days after the date hereof, and note bearing interest at the rate of four per cent (4%) per annum from date, payable on or before 90 days after date hereof, and providing for the usual ten per cent attorneys fees, and being secured by vendor's lien, herein schaned, and additionally secured by a deed of trust of even date herewith from Saxet Apertment Company to G. C. Welson, Trustee;

Have Granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents do grant, sell and convey unto the said Saxet Apartment Company, a corporation, of the County of Dallas State of Texas.;

All those certain lote, treats or percels of land being portions of Greenway Porks Addition mocording to the two maps or plats thereof, one filed for resord March 19th, 1927, recorded in volume 1, page 173 of the map records of Dalles County, Texas, and the second being the map or plat of the revised section of Greenway Parks, filed for record Outober 26th, 1928, recorded in Volume 4 at page 270 of the map records of Dalles County, Texas, particularly described as follows:

> Lots 1 to 10 inclusive in Block 1; y. Lot 1 and West 15 feet of lot 2; Block 2;

East 65.2 feet of Lot 5 on Street, and East 55.2 feet of Lot 5

on Park in Blook 2;

Park in Blook 3:

Park in Block 3

at in Block 4:

Lots 6 to 16 inclusive in Block 2;

West 30 feat of Lot 11 and East 20 feat of Lot 13 Block 3; East 15 feat of Lot 8 on Street, and East 21 feat of Lot 8 on:

West 65 feet of Lot 9 on Street, and West 54 feet of lot 9 on

And all of Lots 11, 12 and 15 in Block 3 (fEast 23 feet of Lot 13 on Park and East 20 feet of Lot 13 on

DLot I and Lots 8 to 12 and Lot 17 Blook 4;

East one half of Lot 7 in Block 4; ett is al All of Block 5 excepting Lot 17; All of Blooks 6 and 71-West 17 feet of Lot 10 Blook 8;) (Lots 1 to 7 and Lots 11 to 17 Block 8) West 60 feet of Lot 3 Blook 9; Rest 40 feet of Lot 6, Block 9; 4 West 40 feet of Lot 7, Block 9; East 20 feet of Lot 8 Block 9; West 57 feet of Lot 9 Blook 9; West 15 feet of Lot 17 Block 9; East 50 feet of Lot 18 Blook 9; Lots 1 and 2 in Blook 9; East 10 feet of Lot 6 Block 10; West 54 feet of Lot 7- Block 10. Beat 70 feet of Lot 8 on Street, and Bast 74 feet of Lot 8 on Park in Blook 12; Lot 6 in Blook 12; West 74 foot of Lot 10 on Streat and West 75 feet of Lot 10 on Park, in Blook 12: Lots 11 to 17 in Block 12; West 10 feat of Lot 8 on Park in Block 13; Woot 14 foot of Lot 11 on Street and West 12 feet of Lot 11 on Park in Blook 13; Eest 66 feet of Lot 9 on Street and East 73 feet of Lot 9 on Park in Block 17; 12-Sant 58 feet on Lot 16 on Park and East 60 fast of Lot 18 on Street in Blook 13; East 70 feet on Street and East 77 feet on Park of Lot 22 Blook 131 Wost 15 feet of lot 20 on Park and West 5 feet of Lot 20 on Street in Block 13; Tops 12, 14, 15, & 19 in Block 13; West 21, 33 feet of Lot 27 on Park and West 26.5 feet of Lot 27 on Street in Block 14; (Feat 65 fost of Lot 26 on Street, all 80 feat of Lot 26 in Park in Blook Wood 58 feet of Lot 24 on Park and West 59 feet of Lot 24, on Street in Block 14; West 24 feet on Lot 5 on Street and West 11 feet of Lot 5 on Park in in Blook 141 East 34 feet of Lot 8 on Street and Kest 36 feet of Lot 8 on Park in Blook 181 West 21 feet of Lot 9 on Street, and West 24 feet of Lot 9 on Perk in Blook 14; Lots 6 and 7 and Lots 10 to 23 inclusive in Blook 14; D. lots 1 to 28 inclusive in Block 15: (3

All of Blocks 16, 17 and 18;

In aquition to the property hereinshove described, and withoustin any may limiting the conveyance of the above described property, there is also hereby granted, sold and conveyed to said grantes, all unable livit and blocks and portions shareby, with in said creenway Parks Addition, be shown by add two maps above described which you have

referred to for all purposes, not included in the land showe described, and also all reversion rights and other rights or whatsdower kind and obsractor which the greater owns or may be entitled to on account of or by ressonof the breach of br feilure to perform any of the restrictive covenents or conditions in any and all deeds to lots or portions thereof in said Greenway Parks Addition heretofore sold; also all our right, title and interest in and to all parks shownon maps above described and referred to, being troots A to F inclusive as shown on said maps:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and appurtenances therets in anywhile belonging unto the said Saxet Apertment Company a corporation, its successors and essigns forever; and I do hereby bind myself, my heirs, executors and commistrators, to warrant and forever defend all and singular the said premises unto the said Saxet Apertment Company; a corporation, its successor and cosigns, egainst every person whomscover lawfully claiming, or to, claim the same, or any part thereof.

But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the vendor's lien is retained against the above described property, premises and improvements, until the above described note and all interest thereon are fully paid according to its face and tenor, effect and reading, when this deed shall become absolute.

WITNESS my hand at Dellas, Texes, this 15th day of December, A. D. 1961.

\$112.20 Fed. Stamps ettached and the Stars of TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE MR, the undersigned authority, a notary public, in and for Dallas County, Toxas, on this day personally appeared Hugh albert Drone, Individually and us successor trustee of the estate of Florence Adella Drane, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and so'mowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

CIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 22nd day of December

Ruth Graik Turner L. S. Filad for record Bec. 23, 1941 at 12:16 P. M. ED H. STECKR COUNTY CLIRK B. By: A. B. Grugett, Deputy

ί.

Recorded Dec. 24, 1941 RD H. STECER COUNTY CLERK HY

DEPUTY

e

A. D. 1941.

: THE BTATE OF TEXAS : : COUNTY OF DALLAS :

WHEREAE, on the 9th day of September, 1941, plaintiff W. J. Smith Wood Preserving Company, a corporation, recovered judgment against K. B. Mason in the Districtionanty of Dallas County, 14th Judicial District, in Gause No. 56744-a on the Weykefvot said county for the sum of \$1097.30, with interest thereon at the fote of 64 per unar

VOLUME 2899, PAGE 227 ->

ference LOAN LIFE 30

TAMES W. CLARKE

THE STATE OF TEXAS

132601...\$1.50

STEWART BURGESS & NORRIS ATTORNEYS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

WHEREAS, Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company Of Texas was the owner of all of the common capital stock of Saxet Apartment Company and acquired all of its assets in the voluntary liquidation thereof; and

WHEREAS, among said assets were certain lots in Greenway Parks; and

WHEREAS, in describing said lots in the Deed from Sexet Apartment Company to Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company Of Texas, certain parks and reversionary rights were inadvertently omitted from the description; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the acquisition of said properties Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company Of Texas has sold the same to James W. Clark and it is desired to vest the title to all of said parks, reversionary rights and other Greenway Parks properties in the said James W. Clark.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company of Texas, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, of the County of Dallas and State of Texes, for and in considoration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations to it in hand paid by JAMES W. CLARK of the County of Dallas and State of Texas, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does, by these presents, BARGAIN, SELL RELEASE, AND FOREVER QUIT CLAIM unto the said JAMES W. CLARK, his heirs and assigns, all its right, title and interest in and to that certain tracts or parcels of land lying in the County of Dallas and State of Texas, described as follows, to-wit:

Being a parcel of land out of the A. BLEDSOE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 68, known as PARK A/4954 of GREENWAY PARKS ADDITION to the City of Dallas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows; 998

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, together with all and singular the rights, privileges and sp purtenances thereto in any manner belonging unto the said JAMES W. CLARK, his heirs and assigns, forever, so that neither grantor, the said Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company Of Texas, nor its successors or assigns, nor any person or persons claiming under grantor shall, at any time hereafter, have, claim or demand any right or title to the aforesaid premises or appurtenances, or any part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company Of Texas has caused this instrument to be executed by its proper officers and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, this 28th day of October, A. D., 1947.

ATTEST: RESERVE LOAN LIFE INSURANCE CONPANY OF TEXAS  $\leq 2$ Prosident. · Secretery

THE STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared <u>D. H. Majaro</u> President of RESERVE LOAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OP TEXAS, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

7

•

THE STATE OF TEXAS

200195...\$3.00

COUNTY OF DALLAS | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, the undersigned, Louise Timmerman, as independent executrix of the Botate of James W. Clark, Deceased, and Rhea H. Clark, a widow, as sole devises under the will of James W. Clark, of Dallas County, Texas, for and in consideration of the payment to us by the Greenway Parks Home Owners Association, a corporation, of Dallas County, Texas, of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, and in furtherance of the general plan and scheme for the development and maintenance of Greenway Parks, an addition to the City of Dallas in Dallas County, Texas, maps of which are recorded in the Map Records of Dallas County, Texas, which general plan and acheme set forth in the restrictive . covenants which appear in the various deeds conveying lots in said Addition, in the agreement entitled "Building and Use Restrictions" filed for record on June 13, 1943, and recorded in Volume 2413, Page 507, of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, and in the instrument dated March 12, 1927, executed by F. N. Drane and J. P. Stephenson, styled "Declaration of Maintenance Tax", recorded in Volume 1390, Page 616 of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, creating a maintenance fund, and the assumption by the grantees herein of the duties imposed on the developers by said instruments, do by these presents GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, CONVEY AND RELINQUISH unto said Greenway Parks Home Owners Association all of the rights, title and interest of

DEED VOL 5633

every character owned and held by them by virtue of the eforesaid restrictive covenants, including but not limited to the rights to collect, maintain and expend the maintenance tax provided for by the agreement referred to above and to enforce all of the provisions of said agreement with reference to said maintenance fund, it being understood that as a part of the consideration for this assignment that said Greenway Parks Home Owners Association will in turn relieve the undersigned from any further responsibility for the enforcement of said restrictive convenants and relieve the undersigned of the obligation to collect, maintain and expend the maintenance fund from this date forward, and the undersigned by virtue of this instrument now acknowledge said Greenway Parks Home Owners Association to have succeeded James W. Clark as the owner and holder of the rights created by the above restrictive covenants, including all of the rights, obligations and duties imposed by virtue of the instrument setting forth and oreating the maintenance tax referred to above.

The undersigned, in furtherance of the foregoing, now hereby set apart and hand over unto said Greenway Parks Home Owners Association as its property and that of its successors and assigns all of the books, records, files; indexes and other properties which pertain to the collection and management of said meintenance fund and the general supervision and maintenance of Greenway Parks Addition and all sums of money now held as part of said fund are hereby assigned to said Association and shall be delivered to it by check forthwith.

Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, it is expressly understood and agreed that this instrument shall in no wise affect grantors' right, title and interest in and to, and grantors specifically reserve to themselves and except from this assignment and grant all right, title and interest in and to the area east of the St. Louis Southwestern Railway, which is bounded by University Boulevard on the north, Lomo Alto on theeast, Drane Drive on the south, and said Railway on the west, designated as Park A on the original map of Greenway Parks, more particularly described by metes and bounds in the quitolaim deed from Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company of Texas to James W. Clark, dated Outober 28, 1947, recorded November 1, 1947, in Volume 2899 on page 227 of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, to which ....

#### **NEEN VOI 5633**

instrument and its record reference is here made and which are

made a part hereof for all purposes as if fully set out herein.

EXECUTED this  $2\gamma$  day of July, 1955.

Jour Chark, Deceased

Phea N. Cla Rhea H: Clark.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

-3-

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas, on this day personally appeared Louise Timmerman, as independent executrix of the Estate of James W. Clark, Deceased, known to me to be the person whose name is subsoribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that

she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 27 day

of July, 1955.

En mil ublig in and fo

in m. Shill

# THE STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas, on this day personally appeared Rhea H. Clark, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this \_27\_ day

of July, 1955.

Filed for Record on the 2.2 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ A. D. 19.6/ at/22 for clock M. Duly Recorded this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ Cct. M. Instrument No. \_\_\_\_221123 By\_\_\_\_\_\_ Deflas County, Toxis By\_\_\_\_\_\_ Curry M. \_\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy

NFEN VOL 5633

J. A. Keysler, 1414 Kyrnin Pall Chart Clay Se Mine of July 17, 1953

- Ken Haydre

2 6 ×

The Legal Committee Association of Greenway Parks Property Owners Dallas, Texas

Gentlemen

The following comments are made in response to your request for an opinion on certain matters relating to Greenway Parks, an Addition in the County of Dallas and now a part of the City of Dallas, Texas.

As requested by Mr. William A. Rembert, Jr., in his letter of November 21st, 1952, an abstract was compiled consisting of instruments of a general nature such as dedications, restrictions, matters relating to parks, parkways and easements and instruments concerning the maintenance tax which affect Greenway Parks. The Abstract is attached hereto and its contents will be referred to from time to time. This opinion is based upon the contents of the abstract and some extraneous matter and is intended, primarily, to answer the specific questions set forth in Mr. Rembert's letter.

First, I would like to express in narrative form something of the history of the title to Greenway Parks Addition. It is thought that it will serve to explain most of the conclusions reached in this opinion.

In 1925 F. N. Drane and J. P Stephenson acquired by deed from J. C. Duke, Trustee, et al, title to the tract of land of which Greenway Parks is a part. The deed is shown at page 95 of the abstract. The South boundary of the tract was the North "fence line" of Mockingbird Lane. The West boundary was along the East line of what is now Inwood Road, the North boundary was situated far enough North of University Boulevard to enclose the Greenway Crest Additon to the City of Dallas, and the East boundary was about 300 feet East of the right of way of the St. Louis, Southwestern Railway including a tract which lies East of the railway, with which you are familiar, and which is bounded by University Boulevard on the North, Loma Alto on the East, Drane Drive on the South and the railway on the West.

By an instrument dated March 12, 1927, and shown at page 4 of the abstract, Drane and Stephenson created what they called the FIRST INSTALLMENT OF GREENWAY PARKS. Attached to the instrument was their map of the First Installment of Greenway Parks. This map is shown at page 1 of the abstract and it is readily apparent from an examination of it that it comprises the entire area which is now known as Greenway Parks Addition. Events and circumstances which occurred after the plat was filed resulted in there never being another installment of Greenway Parks. The area North of University Boulevard, where it is assumed the succeeding installments of Greenway Parks were to be developed, was later sold in its entirety as acreage.

The instrument to which the map of the First Installment of Greenway Parks was attached and referred to above forms the basis of the status of the title to the areas designated as streets, sidewalks, parks, private parks, park-

1D & methy and s 11/19/52 carlie methy

ways, park spaces and walks for entrance to parks. The only areas which were dedicated to the public were those parts of the streets and avenues between curb lines, suitable for vehicular traffic. The strips on the map designated "Reservation Strip" were dedicated for the use of public utilities. Title to all of the other areas was expressly reserved in Drane and Stephenson, their heirs, administrators, executors or assigns, but the use to which such areas could be put was limited to those purposes designated on the plat, with the exception of that part known as "Park B" which could be used for field office purposes.

网络美国美国美国大学 化合理 医白色素 医白色的 医胆白的 医血管的 化分子分子 化合金化合金化合金

The instrument under discussion contains an important contingency which will result in a change of the status of the title to the areas reserved by Drane and Stephenson, as follows: "- - when and in case the owners of the lots in the several installments of Greenway Parks, shall vote to discontinue the maintenance charge against said lots as provided for in the respective deeds of conveyance from grantors of said lots, then said sidewalks, parks, parkways, park spaces, and walks for entrance to parks, shall be and are hereby dedicated to the public for the respective uses and purposes as designated on the plat, but in such event, spaces designated on the plat as private parks, shall be and vest for the sole use and benefit of the owners of lots abutting on said private parks respectively."

By another instrument bearing the same date as the one mentioned above, that is, March 12, 1927. Drane and Stephenson set forth the terms and provisions of the maintenance fund. This instrument is shown at pages 96, 97, and 98 of the abstract.

At page 6 of the abstract is the instrument by which Drane and Stephenson divided Block 1, 2, 12, and 13 of the FIRST INSTALLMENT OF GREENWAY PARKS, into lots. Attached to this was the plat of those blocks as shown at page 2 of the abstract. This instrument contains the same provisions with respect to streets, parks, etc., as are contained in the instrument discussed above to which the first map was attached.

After filing the two maps Drane and Stephenson executed deeds to various grantees conveying lots in Greenway Parks. No general restriction agreement was filed but each deed contained restrictive covenats, a sample of which is shown at pages 16, 17, and 18 of the abstract. The prescribed minimum cost of the dwelling house differed in various deeds but otherwise the covenants were uniform. The agreement with respect to the maintenance tax, referred to above, was incorporated by reference in the restrictive covenants in paragraph 8th. Paragraph 9th is of particular importance. In paragraph 9 will be found the means by which the restrictions may be changed, altered, or abolished, and by which the maintenance tax may be discontinued.

To continue the narrative, in 1932 J. P. Stephenson conveyed all of his title to the area comprising Greenway Parks to his partner, F. N. Drane. In my opinion this conveyance included all of his title to the areas designated on the plats as parks, parkways, park spaces, etc., and more fully listed above.

In the course of time Hugh Albert Drane, individually and as successor trustee of the estate of his mother, Florence Adelia Drane, became vested with title

to all of the unsold portions of Greenway Parks, including the reserved areas, and to all of the rights under the restrictions. By deed dated December 15, 1941, shown at page 36 of the abstract, Hugh Albert Drane conveyed to Saxet Apartment Cq., a corporation "all unsold lots and blocks and portions thereof in said Greenway Parks Additon . . . . and also all reversionary rights and other rights of whatsoever kind and character which the grantor owns or may be entitled to on account of or by reason of the branch of or failure to perform any of the restrictive covenants or conditions in any and all deeds . . . . .; also all our right title and interest in and to all parks shown on maps above described and referred to, being tracts A to F inclusive as shown on said maps: "At this point, in my opinion, Saxet Apartment Co. became vested with all of the rights and title which had been owned by Drane and Stephenson. Parks A to F are shown on the original map of Greenway Parks. Park A is the area East of the railway. Park B is occupied by the field office and Parks C, D, E, and F are islands in portions of Greenway Boulevard Although Saxet acquired the legal title to those area as well as to all other areas designated parks, private parks, etc., the use to which such areas could be put was limited as expressed in the original instrument filed by Drane and Stephenson and its ownership was subject to the same contingency.

On the 11th day of January 1943, prior to which time Saxet had sold various lots to Atlantic Life Insurance Company and had sold others to Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company, Saxet and the two named life insurance companies entered into an agreement entitled "Building and Use Restrictions". This instrument was filed for record on June 17, 1943, and is recorded in Volume 2413, page 507 of the Deed Records of Dallas County. It is shown at page 59 of the abstract. This instrument purports to cover all of the portions of Greenway Parks conveyed by Hugh Albert Drane to Saxet Apartment Co. There appears to be no material difference in the restrictions set forth in this agreement and those imposed by Drane and Stephenson in the deeds executed by them. The general plan and scheme for the development of the addition and the requirements for the use and improvement of the lots is carried forward. The means provided for the change, altering or abolishing of the restrictive covenants and of the maintenance tax is identical with that set out in paragraph 9 of the Drane and Stephenson restrictions. Saxet Apartment Company reserved the right in the agreement of January 11, 1943, in itself, its successors and assigne to use for administrative purposes the field office situated on Park B. Saxet reserved the reversionary rights under the restrictions and the right to approve plans for houses to be erected in the additon. Each of the three corporations executing the January 11, 1943, restriction agreement reserved to itself "the exclusive right in any conveyance hereafter made by it of any such lot, tract, or parcel of land to fix in the deed conveying the same a maintenance charge for the purposes referred to in that certain instrument creating a maintenance fund executed by F. N. Drane and J. P. Stephenson dated March 12, 1927 . . . . . . An area of Greenway Parks extending from Mockingbird Lane along Inwood Road to a line approximately midway between University Boulevard and Wateka Drive is described by metes and bounds in the latter agreement and in that area houses of one or more stories may be erected. In the remainder of the addition houses of two or more stories must be erected according to the agreement.

By an instrument dated January 11, 1943, Saxet Apartment Company divided Block 5 of Greenway Parks into lots. Block 5 was one of the Blocks which had not previously been subdivided. The instrument to which the map of Block 5 was attached

is shown at page 54 of the abstract and the map is shown at page 100. The language contained in this instrument with respect to the parks, parkways, private parks, etc. is similar to that contained in the instruments filed by Drane and Stephenson to which were attached the first two plats except that title to those areas is reserved to Saxet Apartment Company, its successors and assigns but subject to the same limitations as to use and subject to the same contingency upon the discontinuance of the maintenance tax.

On April 29, 1944, Saxet Apartment Company was dissolved. Instruments relating to its dissolution are shown at pages 107, 108, and 109 of the abstract. Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company of Texas was shown to have been it sole stockholder.

By map dated February 19, 1946, shown at page 3 of the abstract, Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company subdivided into lots Blocks 16, 17 and 18 of Greenway Parks.

By deeds from Atlantic Life Insurance Company and Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company shown at pages 86, 105, 110 of the abstract, James W. Clark became the owner of the unsold lots and blocks in Greenway Parks Addition.

Blocks 6 and 7 of Greenway Parks were subdivided into lots by James W. (Jim) Clark by map dated March 14, 1946, shown at page 101 of the abstract. This completed the subdivision into lots of all of the blocks shown on the original map of Greenway Parks.

By a quitclaim deed dated October 28, 1947, Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company of Texas relinquished to James W. Clark Park A of Greenway Parks, describing it by metes and bounds as fronting 226.5 feet along the South line of University Boulevard, 882.8 feet more or less along the West line of Loma Alto Drive, 317.6 feet along its South line and 860 feet more or less along the East right of way line of the Cotton Belt Railroad together with all reversionary rights which the grantor owned or may have been entitled to by reason of the breach or failure to perform any of the restrictive covenants affecting the lots in Greenway Parks Addition. This instrument is shown at page 110 of the abstract.

Subsequent to 1947 Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company of Taxes conveyed all of its assets to Southland Life Insurance Company.

In answer to the questions contained in Mr. Rembert's letter my opinion is as follows:

1. The valid restrictions presently existing as covenants running with the land upon the land comprising Greenway Parks Addition are those set out in the various deeds from Drane and Stephenson to their grantees plus those recited in the general restriction agreement filed by Saxet Apartment Company, Atlantic Life Insurance Company and Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company of Texas. A Samp of the Drane and Stephenson restrictions is shown at pages 16, 17 and 18 of the abstract. The general restriction agreement begins at page 59. As stated above, there is no material difference in the restrictions. In the general restrictions

a specific area is described in which houses of one or more stories may be built. It may be noted that Drane and Stephenson had permitted the erection of one story houses in the same area.

2. 3. The restrictions expire only when the owners of two thirds of the lots in Greenway Parks, as such lots are designated in the deeds from the original grantors, vote to abolish them. Paragraph 9 of the Drane and Stephenson restrictions and paragraph 11 of the general restrictions are identical and provide the means by which the restrictions may be altered, changed or abolished by the lot owners. Where the expression "this installment" appears it relates to the whole of Greenway Parks. At the present time, unless the unanimous approval of the owners of the lots is obtained, no change can be accomplished in the restrictions nor can they be abolished except as provided in the paragraphs mentioned above. The language in those paragraphs is as follows:

"The owners of the fee simple titles of not less than two thirds of the lots in this installment as such lots are designated in the deeds from the original grantors, may change, alter or abolish all or any part of the stipulations, restrictions, conditions, covenants and charges herein contained as herein provided, and only as herein provided, at any time within one year prior to twenty years from the 1st day of October, 1926, and within one year of every recurrent period of fifteen years thereafter. In case said restrictions, stipulations, conditions, covenants and charges are abolished, altered or changed the same shall not be effected for five years after the respective periods hereinabove mentioned. In case said stipulations, restrictions, conditions, covenants and charges are abolished at any of said times the same shall terminate and be of no further force and effect and can only be revived by the unanimous agreement of the lot owners in said installment. In the case same are altered or changed, the same as so altered and changed shall have the same force and effect as these original stipulations, restrictions, conditions, covenants and charges and said stipulations, restrictions, covenants and conditions, either original or as changed or altered shall remain in full force and effect until abolished or amended as herein provided. The action of the lot owners shall be evidenced by a written instrument duly executed and acknowledged by them and recorded in the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, each owner having one vote for each lot owned by him or her."

Two thirds or more of the owners of the lots in Greenway Parks, as such ownership is defined above, may, if they act in accordance with the foregoing paragraph prior to October 1st, 1960, amend, alter, or abolish the restrictions and charges now imposed upon the addition and if such action is taken it will become effective on October 1st, 1966. If the action taken is to abolish the restrictions and charges, a new set of restrictions and charges can be imposed only by the unanimous agreement of the lot owners.

Action taken by the owners of the lots pursuant to the paragraph quoted above would be binding upon the owner or owners of the reversionary rights under the restrictions as well as upon lien holders and others who may have interests in the various lots in the addition. Action taken by the lot owners to alter or abolish the restrictions and charges in a manner other than that set forth in the quoted paragraph would be less conclusive and, in my opinion, unsatisfactory.

4. The legal title to the sidewalks, streets (except that portion which lies between curb lines, suitable for vehicular traffic), parks, private parks, parkways, park spaces and walks for entrance to parks is vested, according to the instruments shown in the abstract, in Southland Life Insurance Company as the grantee from Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company of Texas of all of its properties of every kind and character, with the exception of Park A, being the area which lies East of the Cotton Belt Railway and which is described above. Legal title to Park A is vested in James W. Clark by quitclaim deed from Reserve Life Insurance Company as set out above.

Owning the legal title to such areas is of no practical benefit to anyone, however, since the use to which such areas may be put is limited to those purposes designated on the plats where such areas are shown.

In my opinion Southland Life is innocent of having any ownership of the areas mentioned and the legal title, for what it is worth, was intended to have been vested in James W. Clark to the same extent that it was previously vested in Drane and Stephenson. The title, qualified as to use as it is and subject to defeasance should the maintenance tax be abolished, was properly vested over the years in the person or firm which was undertaking the continued development of Greenway Parks and which stood, so to speak, in the position of Drane and Stephenson. It was important that the one who was developing the addition and undertaking the responsibility for the collection of the maintenance tax have the same degree of control that was established by Drane and Stephenson. Should, as Mr. Rembert suggests in his letter, an association be formed which could be the recipient of the legal title to the areas mentioned, it should receive a conveyance from both Southland Life and James W. Clark as to all of such areas.

Should the owners of the lots in Greenway Parks vote to discontinue the maintenance charge against said lots in the manner provided in the restrictive covenants for altering or abolishing the restrictions and quoted above the sidewalks, parks, parkways, park spaces, and walks for entrance to parks would become dedicated to the public for the respective uses and purposes as designated on the maps on which they appear. The spaces designated on the plats as "Private Parks" would be for the sole use and benefit of the owners of lots abutting on said private parks respectively. No fee simple title would vest in the City of Dallas as to any of the areas but since Greenway Parks is within the corporate limits of the City of Dallas the city would probably exercise the same corporate functions in connection with them which it does as to other areas which have been dedicated to the public for parks, streets and the like. The "Private Parks" however would remain the responsibility of the owners of the lots abutting them.

5. In my opinion an association of Greenway Parks property owners, should it acquire title to the parks, parkways, etc., would be limited in its use of them to those purposes designated on the plats and that Park A which lies east of the railroad would have no particular value for trading purposes nor could it be used as a site for a public school.

6. As to what kind of association might be formed by the property owners of Greenway Parks Addition to take over the collection of the maintenance fund and the obligations imposed by the instrument filed by Drane and Stephenson relating to the fund I refer you to paragraph 10th at page 98 of the abstract which is as follows:

"Grantors (Stephenson and Drane) reserve the privilege and right at their discretion, to organize or cause to be organized a GREENWAY PARKS HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION, and to transfer, assign and delegate to such Home Owners Association, to be composed of lot owners in said addition, the handling of said maintenance fund, and the right and authority to collect such maintenance fund and to do and perform all of the rights and obligations of the grantors, the Home Owners Association to adopt its own by laws and to elect its governing board of trustees."

It is apparent that Drane and Stephenson in commencing the development of Greenway Parks as they did, reserving to themselves the title to the parks and parkways, etc., imposing their restrictive covenants and declaring and establishing the maintenance fund had as their aim, in part at least, the development of a fine residential section and assistance to themselves in the promotion and sales of lots. It was also their intention, I think, when the development and sale of lots had been completed to provide a means whereby they could turn over to the various property owners in the addition the handling of the maintenance charge and whereby the property owners could discontinue the charge, cause certain dedications to the public as set out above, and alter or abolish the restrictions. Perhaps Greenway Parks has now reached that stage in its development. If it is desired at this time to cause to happen what Drane and Stephenson evidently intended should occur, it seems to me that an attempt should be made to cause to be vested in James W. Clark as the successor developer of Drane and Stephenson all of the rights and incidents of title which the latter would have had if they had completed the development so that Mr. Clark can assign and convey to your association the titles reserved in the parks, private parks, parkways, etc., as more fully listed above, the rights and obligations in connection with the maintenance fund and the right to use and occupy the field office as the administrative office of your association.

To accomplish this vesting of title in James W. Clark my thought would be that an instrument be prepared for the signatures of the surviving directors of Reserve Loan Life Insurance Company of Texas, as Trustees and of the Southland Life Insurance Company setting forth the facts and the rights to be conveyed much as Hugh Albert Drane did in his deed to Saxet Apartments but in more comprehensive manner.

I do not know what form your association should take and it is my understanding that you will resolve this question yourselves.

7. It is my opinion that the use of the areas as designated on the maps is not subject to change by an association of property owners. If the installation of a swimming pool in an area designated as "Park" is using that area for the purposes designated on the plat, to wit, as a park, then the person or group legally entitled to collect and administer the maintenance fund could probably, under paragraph 4, of the Declaration of the Maintenance Fund, shown at page 97 of the abstract, use a portion of the fund for that purpose.

8. As to what rights exist in James W. Clark at the present time, it is my opinion that as the successor developer, so to speak, of the addition, though according to the instruments shown in the abstract he might not be vested with the legal title to all of the rights reserved by Drane and Stephenson at the outset of the development, he could nevertheless require the assignment of such rights to him from those last vested with them and that therefore he has a character of equitable title to them.

As to a waiver of the maintenance tax as to certain areas in Greenway Parks, your attention is invited to paragraph second of the Declaration of Maintenance Tax shown at page 96 of the abstract. The last sentence is to the effect that the annual charge may be adjusted from year to year by grantors as the needs of the property may in their judgments require, but in no even shall such charge be increased above the schedule above mentioned (a schedule having been set forth in the first sentence of the paragraph). The first paragraph of the declaration makes it clear that each lot shall be subjected to a charge. The charge could probably be made negligible in certain areas but by the terms of the instrument it could not be waived entirely.

Very truly yours,

(Signed) Drake McKee

Drake McKee, Attorney

# **Excerpts from Various Deed Restrictions and Court Decisions:**

# Greenway Parks et al vs. Knight (1992), excerpt from Final Judgement:

"The Court further finds that the deed restrictions contained in Defendant Allan Knight's deed are fully enforceable. The Court finds that these deed restrictions are reasonable and are not contrary to public policy. Moreover, the Court finds that this Defendant as well as all property owners in the Greenway Parks Addition of Dallas, Texas are held to have constructive knowledge of the deed restrictions governing their property. Accordingly, whenever a property owner in the Greenway Parks Addition of Dallas, Texas are held to person will be held fully liable for all costs of placing such property in conformity with the deed restrictions as well as being liable for any damages caused by the violation, including reasonable attorney's fees."

# Purposes of the Maintenance Fund raised annually by the HOA:

"For lighting, improving, and maintaining the streets, sidewalks, play parks, parks, private parks, and parkways, including all grass and planted areas within the boundaries of said streets, sidewalks and parks; for plainting [sic] trees and shrubbery and the care thereof; for the care of vacant property, removing grass and weeds; for collecting and disposing of garbage, ashes, rubbish and the like; for employing policemen and wachmen [sic]; for expenses incident to the enforcement of building restrictions, conditions, obligations, reservations, rights, powers and charges; and doing any other things necessary or desireable in the opinion of the grantors, to keep the property neat and in good order, or which, in the opinion of the grantors may be of general benefit to the owners and occupants of the land included in said Installment." (Volume 1390, page 616)

# One indication of the strength of enforcement allowed to the "grantors":

 "Violation of any of the stipulations, covenants, terms and provisions hereof, shall give grantors in addition to all other remedies, the right to enter upon the land where such violation exists, and summarily to abate same, and to remove any erection that may exist thereon contrary to the intent and provisions hereof, at the expense of the owner of said lot, and grantors shall not thereby become liable in any manner for trespass, abatement, removal, or damage occasioned thereby." (Volume 1390, page 618)

# Wording related to requiring written permission from the HOA to build on a lot:

- From an original Drane deed (Volume 2245, page 84): "No dwelling house or outhouse shall be erected on said lot except in accordance with plans and specifications filed in the office of Grantor and approved in writing by the Grantor or by a Commissioner appointed by Grantor and designated for such purpose;"
- From the broader "Saxet" restrictions (Volume 2413, Page 507): "No dwelling house or outhouse shall be erected on any lot excepting in accordance with plans and

specifications which shall first be filed in the office of Saxet Apartment Company or its successor and approved by it in writing or by a commission appointed by it and designated for such purpose..."

# On the enforcement powers of the HOA, including the "nuclear option" - reversion of property and improvements to the HOA:

Upon the breach of any of the foregoing restrictions, stipulations, conditions, covenants and charges as to any such lot, said lot and improvements thereon shall immediately revert to and vest in Saxet Apartment Company or an Corporation or person to which or tom whom it shall grant such reversion and it or its successors or assigns shall be entitled to immediate possession of said premises, provided, however that before said reversion shall become effective, Saxet Apartment Company or the Corporation or person to which or to whom said right of reversion shall be granted, shall give written notice by registered mail addressed to the then record owner of said lot, notifying him or her of such breach and such owner shall have sixty (60) days from the date of said notice to correct that which constitutes said breach..." (Volume 2413, page 511)

# On the arcane question of enforcing building speed:

 "The erection of any new building, building, or other structures authorized by deed of grantors as provided in such deed, or the re-erection, rebuilding, or repair of any of such structures damaged by fire or casualty, shall be pushed to completion as rapidly as possible; but should the owner leave such buildings in an incomplete condition for a period of ten months, then the said grantors, their assigns or successors, are hereby authorized and empowered either to tear down and clear from the premises any uncompleted portion of such structure or to complete the same, at their discretion, and in either event, the expesne incurred shall be charged against the land and the owner thereof, and shall be a lien upon said land." (Volume 1390, page 617)